

15-cv-2366

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

MARK T. STANCIL

JEREMY C. BARON

DANIELLE B. ROSENTHAL

Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,

Untereiner & Sauber LLP

1801 K Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 775-4500

Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The 2019 Notes.....	3
B. Chesapeake Sues, And The Court Warns Chesapeake About The Risk Of Appellate Review.....	5
1. Chesapeake Files A Declaratory Judgment Action.....	5
2. The District Court Warns Chesapeake About The Prospect Of Appellate Review.	8
3. The District Court Rules In Chesapeake’s Favor On Claim I And Dismisses Claim II As Moot.	10
C. Chesapeake Redeems the 2019 Notes.	10
D. This Court Holds That March 15 Was The Unambiguous Deadline For Par Redemption.....	11
E. The District Court Requires Chesapeake To Pay The Make-Whole Amount.	12
1. The Trustee Demands Payment Of The Make-Whole Amount.....	12
2. The District Court’s Decision.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. CHESAPEAKE’S “PREEMPTIVE RESTITUTION” THEORY CANNOT DISPLACE THE TRUSTEE’S CONTRACT RIGHTS.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
A. New York Law, Not Federal Law, Governs The Trustee’s Contract Claim.....	21
1. State Law Applies.	21
2. The District Court’s Declaratory Judgment Did Not Extinguish The Noteholders’ Contract Rights.	24
B. New York Law, Which Mirrors The Rule Everywhere, Requires That The Contract Be Enforced.....	30
C. Even If Federal Common Law Somehow Applies, The Contract Still Must Be Enforced.	35
II. THE CONTRACT UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES CHESAPEAKE TO PAY THE MAKE-WHOLE AMOUNT.....	41
A. Chesapeake Breached The Indenture By Failing To Pay The Contractually Specified Make-Whole Amount For A May 13 Redemption.....	41
B. Chesapeake’s Voluntary Redemption Of The 2019 Notes Was Not An “Unauthorized Prepayment” And Was “At Its Option.”.....	45
1. Chesapeake’s “Unauthorized Prepayment” Construct Is A Fiction.....	45
2. No “Clear And Unambiguous” Standard Applies To Chesapeake’s Voluntary Redemption.	46
3. Chesapeake Exercised Its Option To Redeem On May 13.....	49
III. CHESAPEAKE’S “PREEMPTIVE RESTITUTION” REMEDY WOULD EVISCERATE THE PURPOSE OF MAKE-WHOLE PROVISIONS.....	54
A. Make-Whole Provisions Are Bargained-For Terms Providing Measured Flexibility And Certainty.....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
B. Chesapeake’s Alternative Theory Is A Morass.....	56
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adelaide Prods., Inc. v. BKN Int’l AG</i> , 834 N.Y.S.2d 3 (N.Y. App. 1st Dep’t 2007)	30
<i>Agric. Servs. & Invs., Inc. v. Baggett Bros. Farm, Inc.</i> , 335 F. App’x 818 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	38
<i>Alesayi Beverage Corp. v. Canada Dry Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	44
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 787 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	30
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Florida</i> , 295 U.S. 301 (1935)	40
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Potter</i> , 242 F. App’x 94 (4th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Baldt Corp. v. Tabet Mfg. Co.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	21
<i>Bedell Co. v. Harris</i> , 240 N.Y.S. 550 (N.Y. App. 1st Dep’t 1930)	31
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	52
<i>Brushton-Moira Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Fred H. Thomas Assocs., P.C.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 551 (N.Y. 1998).....	43
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 832 N.E.2d 26 (N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	18, 24
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	21, 23
<i>Gerald M. Moore & Son v. Drewry & Assocs.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	39
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 780 N.E.2d 166 (N.Y. 2002).....	43
<i>In re MPM Silicones</i> , No. 14-22503, 2014 WL 4436335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014).....	47
<i>In re Premier Entm’t Biloxi LLC</i> , 445 B.R. 582 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2010)	47, 48
<i>In re Sch. Specialty, Inc.</i> , No. 13-10125, 2013 WL 1838513 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 22, 2013).....	47
<i>Koufakis v. Carvel</i> , 425 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1970).....	38, 52
<i>Law Debenture Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Lazard Frères & Co. v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>MacPhail v. Sagner</i> , 293 A.2d 257 (Md. 1972).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Marvel Entm’t Grp., Inc. v. ARP Films, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 818 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	44
<i>Mohamed v. Kerr</i> , 91 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Muñoz v. MacMillan</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 648 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Seagate Tech., Inc.</i> , No. C 04-01593, 2013 WL 1282971 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2013)	37
<i>Newhouse v. Citizens Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 501 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1993)	38
<i>NLRB v. Sav-On Drugs, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	25
<i>Nw. Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891)	38
<i>Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Uniondale Realty Assocs.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 831 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	46
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	27
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. California</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 9245245 (9th Cir. Dec. 18, 2015).....	29
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>PSM Holding Corp. v. Nat’l Farm Fin. Corp.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	39
<i>Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kirksville Coll. of Osteopathic Med., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Terwilliger v. Terwilliger</i> , 206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>TIAA v. Coaxial Commc’ns</i> , 799 F. Supp. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	60
<i>TIAA v. Ormesa Geothermal</i> , 791 F. Supp. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	60
<i>Tractebel Energy Mktg., Inc. v. AEP Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. S. Side House, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-4135, 2012 WL 273119 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Bedford Assos.</i> , 713 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Vedder v. Leamon</i> , 70 A.D. 252 (N.Y. App. 3d Dep’t 1902).....	42
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of Am.</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , Nos. 3:06-cv-0235, 3:06-cv-1113, 2011 WL 2910726 (M.D. Tenn. June 24, 2011).....	39
<i>YWCA v. Kugler</i> , 463 F.2d 203 (3d Cir. 1972) (per curiam).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Zigman v. Rosen</i> , 519 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. App. 2d Dep’t 1987).....	44
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	12, 15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5015(d).....	31
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5523.....	31
 Other Authorities	
Chesapeake Energy Corporation, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 27, 2015).....	58
Chesapeake Energy Corporation, Notification of the Removal From Listing and Registration of the Stated Securities (Form 25-NSE) (May 13, 2013).....	11
John T. Cross, <i>The Erie Doctrine in Equity</i> , 60 La. L. Rev. 173 (1999).....	23
Frank J. Fabozzi, <i>The Handbook of Fixed Income Securities</i> (8th ed. 2012).....	55, 58
Eric A. Powers & Scott Brown, <i>The Life Cycle of Make-Whole Call Provisions</i> (Midwest Finance Association 2013 Annual Meeting Paper) May 8, 2012.....	54, 55
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981).....	52
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011).....	32, 33, 34
